

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

Chapter 264

AN ACT Appropriating Money for the Education of Indian Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Department of Education, education of Indian children; appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$36,467 to the Department of Education, Education of Children in the Unorganized Territory to carry out the purposes of this Act according to the following expenditure schedule:

Personal Services All Other (16) \$20,440 16,027

1966-67

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 265

AN ACT Appropriating Money to Match Federal Funds Provided Under Title III of the National Defense Education Act and Under the Vocational Education Act of 1963.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Department of Education, National Defense Education Act; appropriation. In order to provide funds necessary to match federal funds allotted to the State of Maine for administration and supervision of additional instructional programs authorized under provisions of Title III of the National Defense Education Act as amended by the 88th Congress, there is appropriated out of the General Fund the sum of \$25,000. The breakdown of expenditure shall be as follows:

1966-67

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Matching funds, National Defense Education Act

All Other

\$25,000

It is the intent of the Legislature that the appropriations provided by this section be transferred, by means of contributions and transfers, to the Special Revenue Fund, National Defense Education Act, Title III, Instruction, and from there, upon the receipt of allotments approved by the Governor and Council on the basis of work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures on a matching basis of these appropriations and of the federal funds accruing thereto on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

It is further the intent of the Legislature that the Department of Education be authorized to establish on a permanent basis the 5 program supervision and related clerical positions heretofore authorized by the Governor and Council

199

FUNDS, MAINE STATE GUARD

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

on a limited service basis in order to make available to the public schools of the State the provisions of amendments to the National Defense Education Act relating to instruction in the subject areas of English, reading and social studies.

Sec. 2. Department of Education, Vocational Education Act of 1963; appropriation. In order to provide funds necessary to match federal funds allotted to the State of Maine for administration and supervision of programs of vocational education authorized by the Vocational Education Act of 1963, there is appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$17,625. The breakdown of expenditure shall be as follows:

	1965-66		1966-67	
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF		4		
Vocational Education Administration				
Personal Services All Other	(5)		(5)	\$13,750 3, ⁸ 75
Total				\$17,625

Upon the receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing thereto on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

It is the intent of the Legislature that the Department of Education be authorized to establish on a permanent basis the 5 positions — 2 in professional vocational education, 2 in clerical assistance, and one in accounting — heretofore authorized by the Governor and Council on a limited service basis in order to permit the State to comply with and accept the provisions of the Vocational Education Act of 1963 and make available to the State the grants for vocational education authorized by that Act.

Effective May 11, 1966

Chapter 266

AN ACT to Provide Funds for the Maine State Guard.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to prevent undue turbulence in the Maine State Guard; and

Whereas, it is in the best interests of safety and interest of this State to encourage the further growth and expansion of the Maine State Guard during these perilous times; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legis-